
VIA UPS No. lZ64589FP294007990 May 19,2015 

Melinda M. Miguel 
Chief Inspector General 
Office of the Chief Inspector General 
The Capitol - Room 2103 
400 S. Monroe Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0001 
Phone: (850) 717-9264 
Fax: (850) 921-0817 
Website: http://www.floridaoig.com/default.htn1 
E-Mail: cig@eog.myflorida.com 
E-Mail: Melinda.Miguel@eog.myflorida.com 

Dear Chief Inspector General Miguel: 

This is in response to a letter dated August 14, 2014 by Heather Robinson, Investigations 
Manager, Office of the Chief Inspector General, RE: Chief Inspector General Case # 
201408130011, en1ailed to me by Rebekah Weeks, Inspector Specialist, on your behalf. 

The letter falsely states in paragraph one, "The Office of Chief Inspector General received your 
complaint and additional information on August 13,2014, in which you expressed various 
concerns about the Florida Bar, possible misconduct of attorneys and judges regarding court 
matters, and the handling of public records requests by multiple organizations." 

I did not make a complaint to you or the Office of Chief Inspector General on or about August 
13,2014. Ms. Miguel, why did you create a false public record stating that I made a complaint? 

Your false public record appears on the letterhead of Governor Rick Scott, Office of the 
Governor, State of Florida, The Capital, Tallahassee, Florida. The letter was emailed to me by 
Rebekah Weeks, Inspector Specialist, on your behalf, in response to my general distribution 
email, Subject: The Florida Bar is a "subversive organization" under F.S. § 876.26, and "shall be 
dissolved" as provided by statute. My general distribution email was not a complaint to you or the 
Office of the Chief Inspector General. A reasonable person could see it was not an IG complaint. 

See enclosed Declaration of Neil J. G-illespie In Re Chief Inspector General Case # 201408130011. 



DECLARATION OF NEIL J. GILLESPIE
 
In Re Chief Inspector General Case # 201408130011
 

Pursuant to 28 U.S.C.§ 1746, and Fla. Stat. § 92.525, I hereby declare as follows: 

1.	 My name is Neil J. Gillespie. I make this declaration upon personal knowledge. 

2.	 I received a letter dated August 14,2014 by Heather Robinson, Investigations Manager, 
Office of the Chief Inspector General, RE: Chief Inspector General Case # 
201408130011. The letter is attached as Exhibit A. 

3.	 The letter falsely states in paragraph one, "The Office of Chief Inspector General 
received your complaint and additional information on August 13, 2014, in which you 
expressed various concerns about the Florida Bar, possible misconduct of attorneys and 
judges regarding court matters, and the handling of public records requests by multiple 
organizations." I did not make a complaint to the Office of Chief Inspector General on or 
about August 13, 2014. 

4.	 The letter was provided to me by email of Rebekah Weeks, Inspector Specialist, in 
response to my general distribution email August 13,2014. The response email of 
Rebekah Weeks is attached as Exhibit B and states: 

From: "FL_GOV Inspector General" <CIG@eog.myflorida.com>
 
To: "Neil Gillespie" <neilgiliespie@mfLnet>
 
Sent: Thursday, August 14, 2014 4:16 PM
 
Attach: Gillespie 201408130011 8.14.14.pdf
 
Subject: CIG #201408130011 RE: The Florida Bar is a "subversive organization"
 
under F.S. § 876.26, and "shall be dissolved" as provided by statute
 

Dear Mr. Gillespie:
 

Please see the attached correspondence from the Office of the Chief Inspector
 
General.
 

Sincerely,
 
Rebekah Weeks
 
Inspector Specialist
 
Office of the Chief Inspector General
 

"Enhancing Public Trust in Government" 

5.	 FURTHER DECLARANT SAYETH NOT. 

Pursuant to Fla. Stat. § 92.525, under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing 
declaration and that the facts stated in it are true, or to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

Pursuant to 28 U.S.C.§ 1746(2), I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and 
correct. Executed on this 19th day of May, 2015. 



A





 
Neil Gillespie  

From: "FL_GOV Inspector General" <CIG@eog.myflorida.com>
To: "Neil Gillespie" <neilgillespie@mfi.net>
Sent: Thursday, August 14, 2014 4:16 PM
Attach: Gillespie 201408130011 8.14.14.pdf
Subject: CIG #201408130011 RE: The Florida Bar is a "subversive organization" under F.S. § 876.26, and "shall be dissolved" as 

provided by statute
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Dear Mr. Gillespie:  
  
Please see the attached correspondence from the Office of the Chief Inspector General. 
  
Sincerely,  
  
Rebekah Weeks 
Inspector Specialist 
Office of the Chief Inspector General 
  
"Enhancing Public Trust in Government" 
  
From: Neil Gillespie [mailto:neilgillespie@mfi.net]  
Sent: Wednesday, August 13, 2014 4:43 PM 
To: Governor Rick Scott; Miguel, Melinda; FL_GOV Inspector General 
Cc: Neil Gillespie 
Subject: Fw: The Florida Bar is a "subversive organization" under F.S. § 876.26, and "shall be dissolved" as provided by statute  
  
Resending in two parts, failed first time, reason: 552 size limit exceeded 
  
----- Original Message -----  
From: Neil Gillespie  
To: Gov. Rick Scott ; Adam Putnam, Comm. ; Jeff Atwater, CFO ; Pam Bondi, AG ; Office of Attorney General ; Melinda M Miguel, CIG ; 
Office of Chief IG ; George Sheldon ; Greg White, IG Courts ; Office of IG Courts ; Steve Rumph, IG Legal ; Gregory William Coleman ; 
Ramon A. Abadin ; John Thomas Berry ; Paul F Hill ; Thomas A David ; Public Information Office ; John Anthony Tomasino ; Sandra 
Chance ; First Amendment Foundation  
Cc: Neil Gillespie  
Sent: Wednesday, August 13, 2014 4:23 PM 
Subject: The Florida Bar is a "subversive organization" under F.S. § 876.26, and "shall be dissolved" as provided by statute  
  

  

Please see attached PDF documents and information below. Thank you. Neil J. Gillespie.  

On information and belief, employees of The Florida Bar have not executed loyalty oaths required under F.S. § 876.05 Public 
employees; oath, as recipients of public funds from the state of Florida that they support the Constitution of the United States, 
and of the State of Florida. Therefore, inter alia, The Florida Bar is a "subversive organization" under F.S. § 876.26, and "shall 
be dissolved" as provided by statute.  

The Second District Court of Appeal granted my application for order in case no. 2D10-5197 on August 12, 2014, and delivered 
the file today August 13, 2014. Attached please find, 

Order granting application 2D10-5197, August 12, 2014, shipping label, online docket  
Amended application for order 2D10-5197 (corrected) 
Addendum application for order 2D10-5197 (corrected).  
Separate volume appendices 2D10-5197 are voluminous and posted on Scribd.  
http://www.scribd.com/collections/3852902/Second-District-Court-of-Appeal-Florida  

Please find attached the following PDF documents: 

Letter to John F Harkness-TFB re loyalty oaths, etc., August 12, 2014 
Letter to John F Harkness-TFB re loyalty oaths Aug-08-2014, NO RESPONSE 
Letter to John F Harkness-TFB July-28-2014, PARTIAL RESPONSE 
Email to JennyJolinski-TFB re records Aug-13-2014, NO RESPONSE 
Records request to AAG Diana Esposito-Aug-08-2014, NO RESPONSE 
Records request Chief Judge Menendez Aug-04-2014, AWAITING RECORDS 
Letter to AAG Kenneth Wilson-May-16-2013, Fraud of Petition 12-7747

B



Sandra Burge employment application-Hillsborough Court-June-04-2012

Today the American Bar Association online ABA Journal Law News Now reported, "Obama says he needs a Democratic Senate 
because ‘we’re going to have Supreme Court appointments’" Posted Aug 13, 2014 7:02 AM CDT, By Debra Cassens Weiss. 
http://www.abajournal.com/news/article/obama_says_he_needs_a_democratic_senate_because_were_going_to_have_supreme_/ 

Hopefully that means appointments to replace any coconspirators with The Florida Bar, Florida Attorney General et al. in the 
fraud and impairment of SCOTUS Petition No. 12-7747. http://www.supremecourt.gov/Search.aspx?FileName=/docketfiles/12-
7747.htm 

876.26 Unlawful for subversive organizations to exist or function.—It shall be unlawful for any subversive organization or 
foreign subversive organization to exist or function in the state and any organization which by a court of competent jurisdiction 
is found to have violated the provisions of this section shall be dissolved, and if it be a corporation organized and existing under 
the laws of the state, a finding by a court of competent jurisdiction that it has violated the provisions of this section shall 
constitute legal cause for forfeiture of its charter and its charter shall be forfeited, and all funds, books, records, and files of every 
kind and all other property of any organization found to have violated the provisions of this section shall be seized by and for the 
state, the funds to be deposited in the State Treasury, and the books, records, files, and other property to be turned over to the 
Attorney General of Florida. 

876.05 Public employees; oath.— 
(1) All persons who now or hereafter are employed by or who now or hereafter are on the payroll of the state, or any of its 
departments and agencies, subdivisions, counties, cities, school boards and districts of the free public school system of the state 
or counties, or institutions of higher learning, except candidates for federal office, are required to take an oath before any person 
duly authorized to take acknowledgments of instruments for public record in the state in the following form:  

I, [John F. Harkness], a citizen of the State of Florida and of the United States of America, and being employed by or an 
officer of [The Florida Bar] and a recipient of public funds as such employee or officer, do hereby solemnly swear or 
affirm that I will support the Constitution of the United States and of the State of Florida. 

(2) Said oath shall be filed with the records of the governing official or employing governmental agency prior to the approval of 
any voucher for the payment of salary, expenses, or other compensation. 

876.06 Discharge for refusal to execute.—If any person required by ss. 876.05-876.10 to take the oath herein provided for fails to 
execute the same, the governing authority under which such person is employed shall cause said person to be immediately 
discharged, and his or her name removed from the payroll, and such person shall not be permitted to receive any payment as an 
employee or as an officer where he or she was serving. 

876.08 Penalty for not discharging.—Any governing authority or person, under whom any employee is serving or by whom 
employed who shall knowingly or carelessly permit any such employee to continue in employment after failing to comply with 
the provisions of ss. 876.05-876.10, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor of the second degree, punishable as provided in s. 775.082 
or s. 775.083. 

876.09 Scope of law.— 
(1) The provisions of ss. 876.05-876.10 shall apply to all employees and elected officers of the state, including the Governor and 
constitutional officers and all employees and elected officers of all cities, towns, counties, and political subdivisions, including 
the educational system. 
(2) This act shall take precedence over all laws relating to merit, and of civil service law. 

876.10 False oath; penalty.—If any person required by the provisions of ss. 876.05-876.10 to execute the oath herein required 
executes such oath, and it is subsequently proven that at the time of the execution of said oath said individual was guilty of 
making a false statement in said oath, he or she shall be guilty of perjury.
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